“workman” includes only persons (including an apprentice) employed in any 

industry to do any manual, unskilled, skilled, technical, operational or clerical work, 

or persons who are employed to do supervisory work but are drawing wages that are 

not exceeding Rs. 1,600 (Rupees one thousand six hundred) per month. Persons 

employed mainly in managerial or administrative capacity, or persons employed in a 

supervisory capacity but drawing wages in excess of Rs. 1,600 (Rupees one 

thousand six hundred) per month, are excluded from the definition of workmen. 

4.4. The applicability of labour legislations is also dependant upon the nature of activity 

that the employees are employed in. This in turn will determine whether the 

organisation is a “factory”, “industry”, “shop” or “establishment”.

[...]

consideration, in connection with any building or other construction work, but does 

not include any person who: 

(i) is employed mainly in a managerial or administrative capacity; or 

(ii) being employed in a supervisory capacity, draws wages exceeding Rs. 1,600 

(Rupees one thousand six hundred) per month or exercises mainly 

managerial functions. 

6.4.4. “Building or other construction work” means construction, alteration, etc. of, inter 

alia, buildings, streets, drainage, water works (including channels for distribution of 

water) and electric lines, but does not include any building or construction work to

[...]

(1) any bonus (whether under a scheme of profit sharing or otherwise) which does not form part of 

the remuneration payable under the terms of employment or which is not payable under any award 

or settlement between the parties or order of a Court; 

does not exceed Rs. 6,500 (Rupees six thousand five hundred) per month, and 

employed in any factory, and industrial or other establishments. The Wages Act 

does not apply where the wages payable to an employee is Rs. 6,500 (Rupees six 

thousand five hundred) per month or more. The Wages Act also regulates the date 

of the payment of wages and specifies the deductions that may lawfully be made 

from the wages.  

7.1.2. As per the Wages Act, the person responsible for payment of wages is required to

[...]

the fact situation in every case. 

PF Scheme 

8.1.5. All employees covered under the PF Act are entitled and required to become 

members of the provident fund established under the PF Scheme (“Provident 

Fund”). An employee whose monthly pay exceeds Rs. 6,500 (Rupees six thousand 

five hundred) from the date of joining employment is not covered by the PF Act, 

and hence is not required to become a member of the Provident Fund. If, however, 

the employee at the time of joining employment draws a monthly pay which is less 

than or equal to Rs.

[...]

The gratuity payable to an employee is calculated as 15 (fifteen) days‟ wages 

payable multiplied by the number of years of service (with part of a year in excess 

of six months counted as one year). The maximum amount of gratuity payable to an 

employee must not exceed Rs. 3,50,000 (Rupees three lakhs fifty thousand).  

8.4.3. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the PG Act also provides that an employee is 

entitled to receive better terms of gratuity under any award, agreement or contract in 

this regard with the employer. 

8.4.4. Every employer to which the PG Act applies is also required to comply with various

[...]

Every employee is entitled to bonus, to be paid by the employer in an accounting 

year according to the provisions of the Bonus Act, if he has worked in the 

establishment for not less than 30 (thirty) working days in that year. Where the 

salary or wage of an employee exceeds Rs. 3,500 (Rupees three thousand five 

hundred) per month, the bonus payable to such employee is calculated as if his 

salary or wage were only Rs. 3,500 (Rupees three thousand five hundred) per month.  

8.5.3. If the Bonus Act is applicable, the employer is required to pay a minimum bonus 

(even if he suffers losses during the accounting year) of 8.33% (eight point three 

three per cent) of the salary or wage earned by the employee during an accounting